
     

Census of Albany, GA, Stampless Provisionals  
 

Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr. 
 

 
Description 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

                     
                ALB-GA-E01                ALB-GA-E01a               ALB-GA-E03                  ALB-GA-E04 
                                                      

Albany Provisionals 
 

The Albany postmaster, Edmund Richardson, prepared several different 
markings to handstamp provisional envelopes. The 5c marking (ALB-GA-E01) 
and the 10c marking (ALB-GA-E04) were made by reworking the prewar PAID 
marking illustrated at the right. The date logos were removed and replaced 
with a “5” or “10” marking as needed. The rim of the postmark was worn or cut 
down so that in most cases the rim is not visible. 

 
The 10c marking (ALB-GA-E03) was prepared from the prewar postmark 
illustrated at left. In this case the date logos were removed and replaced by “10” 
and “PAID” markings. 
 
The 10c marking used to revalue the 5c provisional marking 
(ALB-GA-E01a) is illustrated at right. It is similar to the 10c 

marking (ALB-GA-E04), but the “10” is smaller.  
 
 
NOTE: The inclusion of an item in this census is not a guarantee of 
authenticity. 
 
Count of Albany, Georgia provisionals 
 

Provisional CSA Cat No Scott Cat No  Covers 

5c greenish blue ALB-GA-E01 3XU1 31 

5c greenish blue 
  revalued 10c 

ALB-GA-E01a 3XU2a 1 

5c greenish blue 
  under general issue 

ALB-GA-E01b -- 2 

10c greenish blue ALB-GA-E03 3XU2 1 

10c greenish blue ALB-GA-E04 3XU6 1 
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Notes 
 
The Missing Marking 
 
The “5 / PAID” marking illustrated at right is listed in catalogs, but no example 
has been found. It is possible the marking is a fabrication based on the 10c 
provisional (ALB-GA-E04).  
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Mini Census of Albany, GA, Provisional Covers

Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

5c greenish blue -- ALB-GA-E01  (3XU1)

15 Jun 1861 Mrs. Sallie E. Thomas, / Elberton, / Georgia. UL UR 001*

28 Jun 1861 Miss Missouria. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo UR UL 031*

28 Jul 1861 Mr. A. G. Ronaldson / Americus / Georgia UR LL 027*

30 Jul 1861 Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo CL UR 032*

8 Aug 1861 Mrs N. K. Davis / Marion / Alabama UR UL 002*

19 Aug 1861 J H Phinizy Esq / Savannah UR UL 004*

19 Aug 1861 Mr J B Lamar / Macon / Ga UR UL 003*

21 Aug 1861 Wm D Mitchell Esq / Duncanville / Geo UR LL 023*

26 Aug 1861 Dennis Giddings / Talbotton / Ga UR UL 005*

1 Sep 1861 G. Beringer Esq / --- UR UL 006

3 Sep 1861 Mr John B Lamar / Macon / Ga UR UL 034*

7 Sep 1861 Hon E. J. Harden / Savannah / Geo. UR UL 008*

7 Sep 1861 Mrs N. K. Davis / Marion / Alabama UR UL 007*

17 Sep 1861 Wm G McAdoo Esq / Knoxville / Tennessee UR UL 026*

26 Sep 1861 Unknown UR UL 009*

2 Oct 1861 Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo UR-CR UL 029*

19 Oct 1861 [Marion, Ala.] UR UL 010

22 Oct 1861 Mr H. D. Harison / Fort Gains / Ga UR UL 011*

24 Oct 1861 Mr John B Lamar / Macon / Georgia UR UL 033*

21 Nov 1861 Miss Missouria Stokes / Decatur / Geo UR UL 031*

10 Dec 1861 Mr John, B, Lamar / Macon / Georgia UR LL 012*

24 Dec 1861 Capt Wm. M. Mitchel / Camp Lawton / Savannah / 
Georgia

UR CL 030*
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Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

29 Dec 1861 Miss Missouria Stokes / Decatur / Geo UR UL 024*

29 Dec 1861 Mr John B Lamar / Macon / Georgia UR UL 013

30 Jan 1862 Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo UR UL 014*

1 Feb 1862 F P Haywood Esq / Barton Flournoy UC-UR UL 035*

8 Feb 1862 Miss Jennie Lasseter / Dawson. / Georgia UR UL 025*

10 Feb 1862 David J Bailey Esq / Savannah / Geo UR UL 015*

15 Feb 1862 Col D. J. Bailey / [word lined out] Georgia / 
Savanar [Savannah] Geor

UR UL 022

20 Feb 1862 Col D. J. Bailey / Savannah / Ga UR UL 028*

16 Mar 1862 Miss M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo- CR-UR UL 016*

5c greenish blue revalued 10c -- ALB-GA-E01a  (3XU2a)

30 Dec 1861 Mr. Abr Hutzler / 244 Broad Stree[t] / Richmond / UR UL 021*

5c greenish blue under a postally used general issue -- ALB-GA-E01b

15 Mar 1862 Hon A H Stevens / Richmond / V.a. UL-UC UL 017*

21 May 1862 Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo UL-CTR UL 018*

10c greenish blue -- ALB-GA-E03  (3XU2)

1 Jan [186-] Thos Nesbitt Esq / Newton / Ga UL UR 020*

10c greenish blue -- ALB-GA-E04  (3XU6)

17 Sep 1861 Hon A H Stevens / Richmond / Virginia UR UL 019*

* Indicates a color image.
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Last Name Index of Albany, GA, Provisional Covers

Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNPrvTyp

26 Sep 1861 --- UnknownE01 009*

19 Oct 1861 --- [Marion, Ala.]E01 010

10 Feb 1862 Bailey David J Bailey Esq / Savannah / GeoE01 015*

15 Feb 1862 Bailey Col D. J. Bailey / [word lined out] Georgia / 
Savanar [Savannah] Geor

E01 022

20 Feb 1862 Bailey Col D. J. Bailey / Savannah / GaE01 028*

1 Sep 1861 Beringer G. Beringer Esq / ---E01 006

8 Aug 1861 Davis Mrs N. K. Davis / Marion / AlabamaE01 002*

7 Sep 1861 Davis Mrs N. K. Davis / Marion / AlabamaE01 007*

26 Aug 1861 Giddings Dennis Giddings / Talbotton / GaE01 005*

7 Sep 1861 Harden Hon E. J. Harden / Savannah / Geo.E01 008*

22 Oct 1861 Harison Mr H. D. Harison / Fort Gains / GaE01 011*

1 Feb 1862 Haywood F P Haywood Esq / Barton FlournoyE01 035*

30 Dec 1861 Hutzler Mr. Abr Hutzler / 244 Broad Stree[t] / Richmond /E01a 021*

19 Aug 1861 Lamar Mr J B Lamar / Macon / GaE01 003*

3 Sep 1861 Lamar Mr John B Lamar / Macon / GaE01 034*

24 Oct 1861 Lamar Mr John B Lamar / Macon / GeorgiaE01 033*

10 Dec 1861 Lamar Mr John, B, Lamar / Macon / GeorgiaE01 012*

29 Dec 1861 Lamar Mr John B Lamar / Macon / GeorgiaE01 013

8 Feb 1862 Lasseter Miss Jennie Lasseter / Dawson. / GeorgiaE01 025*

17 Sep 1861 McAdoo Wm G McAdoo Esq / Knoxville / TennesseeE01 026*

24 Dec 1861 Mitchel Capt Wm. M. Mitchel / Camp Lawton / Savannah / 
Georgia

E01 030*

21 Aug 1861 Mitchell Wm D Mitchell Esq / Duncanville / GeoE01 023*

1 Jan [186-] Nesbitt Thos Nesbitt Esq / Newton / GaE03 020*
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Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNPrvTyp

19 Aug 1861 Phinizy J H Phinizy Esq / SavannahE01 004*

28 Jul 1861 Ronaldson Mr. A. G. Ronaldson / Americus / GeorgiaE01 027*

17 Sep 1861 Stevens Hon A H Stevens / Richmond / VirginiaE04 019*

15 Mar 1862 Stevens Hon A H Stevens / Richmond / V.a.E01b 017*

28 Jun 1861 Stokes Miss Missouria. H. Stokes / Decatur / GeoE01 031*

30 Jul 1861 Stokes Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / GeoE01 032*

2 Oct 1861 Stokes Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / GeoE01 029*

21 Nov 1861 Stokes Miss Missouria Stokes / Decatur / GeoE01 031*

29 Dec 1861 Stokes Miss Missouria Stokes / Decatur / GeoE01 024*

30 Jan 1862 Stokes Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / GeoE01 014*

16 Mar 1862 Stokes Miss M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo-E01 016*

21 May 1862 Stokes Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / GeoE01b 018*

15 Jun 1861 Thomas Mrs. Sallie E. Thomas, / Elberton, / Georgia.E01 001*

* Indicates a color image
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Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr.

Full Census of Albany, GA, Provisional Covers

5c greenish blue -- ALB-GA-E01  (3XU1)

15 Jun 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UL, 
provisional marking UR. 

Address: Mrs. Sallie E. Thomas, / Elberton, / Georgia.

Provenance: Ballard.

Source: SR-25Apr2009(34)-2624*; RAS-21Jun2011(1011)-
1705*.  [001]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

28 Jun 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Miss Missouria. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo

Provenance: Hall.

Source: PF-454568*; RAS-17Dec2001(840)-35*.  [031]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

28 Jul 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking LL. Seven-star patriotic flag 
envelope (CSA Type F7-10).

Address: Mr. A. G. Ronaldson / Americus / Georgia

Provenance: Rosenberg, Haas, Kilbourne, Ballard.

Source: JWK-13Jun1981(73)-1020*; RCF-22Feb1986(27)-
83*; SR-25Apr2009(34)-2623*; RAS-
28Jun2018(1186)-541.  [027]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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30 Jul 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark CL, 
provisional marking UR. 

Address: Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: HA-17Sep2016-43529*.  [032]

Image Credit: Heritage Auctions.

8 Aug 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Mrs N. K. Davis / Marion / Alabama

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: JAF-9Mar1959-593; SPB-30Oct1979-551; AZ-
14Apr1982-457; Private*.  [002]

Image Credit: Private.

19 Aug 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: J H Phinizy Esq / Savannah

Provenance: Brooks, Mueller.

Source: LSA-24Apr1943(123)-27; BWB-14May1976(31)-
36; RAS-24Jun2015(1104)-2075*.  [004]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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19 Aug 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Mr J B Lamar / Macon / Ga

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: JWK-3Apr1982-63; SR-26Apr2018(78)-2032*.  
[003]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

21 Aug 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking LL. Corner card of "Jones & 
Tankersley." Docketed "Answered Aug 31st /61" 
above address. Cover front.

Address: Wm D Mitchell Esq / Duncanville / Geo

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RGK-3Jun1988(54)-656; Private*.  [023]

Image Credit: Private.

26 Aug 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Dennis Giddings / Talbotton / Ga

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CWPAS-02628*; PF-510409*; RLN-21Apr1983-
350; RGK-10Dec1990(71)-807*; RSA-
22Nov2014(108)-2159*.  [005]

Image Credit: Philatelic Foundation.
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1 Sep 1861

Description: "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, provisional 
marking UL. Overall advertising cover of "D. 
Mayer & Brothers." Partial image of full cover.

Address: G. Beringer Esq / ---

Provenance: Hessel.

Source: HRH-21Oct1975-132.  [006]

Image Credit: H R Harmer Auctions.

3 Sep 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. Cover reduced at left 
through provisional marking.

Address: Mr John B Lamar / Macon / Ga

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CWPAS-06134*; DFK-15Aug2017(702)-2147.  
[034]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service .

7 Sep 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. Docketed "Hines / Recd 
9th / Sept., 1861" LL.

Address: Hon E. J. Harden / Savannah / Geo.

Provenance: Dr. Green.

Source: CWPAS-03984*; RCF-25Apr1982(5)-609; RAS-
12Apr2000(822)-59; SR-3Dec2004(19)-650*; SR-
3Dec2004(19)-650*.  [008]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.
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7 Sep 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Mrs N. K. Davis / Marion / Alabama

Provenance: A. Hall.

Source: CWPAS-04876*; RAS-28Oct1997(795)-298; RAS-
16Mar2006(907)-2617*.  [007]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service .

17 Sep 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. Overall advertising cover 
of "Henry Morgan." Erased pencil docketing LL 
reads "Mrs. C. A. Dunwoody / Roswell / Cobb Co. 
/ Ga."

Address: Wm G McAdoo Esq / Knoxville / Tennessee

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CWPAS-03016*; RAS-9Apr1997(787)-3189; SR-
13Oct2018(82)-3638*.  [026]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

26 Sep 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. Partial image of full 
cover.

Address: Unknown

Provenance: Walker.

Source: RAS-5May1995(766A)-1505; RAS-
9Jun2022(1257)-2530*.  [009]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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2 Oct 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR-CR, 
provisional marking UL. Blue pencil "Due 5 ct." at 
center for double rate letter.

Address: Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo

Provenance: Brandon, Doma.

Source: PF-521950*; RAS-24Jun2014(1073)-203*; RCFS-
28Nov2018-8001*.  [029]

Image Credit: Richard C Frajola Auctions.

19 Oct 1861

Description: "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, provisional 
marking UL. Partial image of full cover

Address: [Marion, Ala.]

Provenance: Engel.

Source: HRH-17May1976-2509.  [010]

Image Credit: H R Harmer Auctions.

22 Oct 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Mr H. D. Harison / Fort Gains / Ga

Provenance: Hill, Lilly, Solomon, Erivan.

Source: CSX-Hill(1986)-42; RAS-27Apr1967(317)-271; 
JWK-14Nov1981(78)-28; HRH-22Jan2022(3055-
6)-102*.  [011]

Image Credit: H R Harmer Auctions.
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24 Oct 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Mr John B Lamar / Macon / Georgia

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.  [033]

Image Credit: Private.

21 Nov 1861

Description:

Address: Miss Missouria Stokes / Decatur / Geo

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: HSA-3Aug2017(114)-1233*.  [031]

Image Credit: Harmer-Schau Auctions.

10 Dec 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking LL. Docket across right end 
of cover.

Address: Mr John, B, Lamar / Macon / Georgia

Provenance: Myerson, Corwin.

Source: RCF-10Jul1982(6)-478; AHA-27Jun1998(4)-155*; 
MB-27Jun2002(249)-1064*.  [012]

Image Credit: American Historical Auctions.
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24 Dec 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking CL. Docketed "Official" UL.

Address: Capt Wm. M. Mitchel / Camp Lawton / Savannah 
/ Georgia

Provenance: Agre, Warren.

Source: CWPAS-02275*; RAS-25Sep2002(850)-5655; SR-
27Apr2013(53)-4171*.  [030]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

29 Dec 1861

Description: "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, provisional 
marking UL. Weak provisional strike.

Address: Miss Missouria Stokes / Decatur / Geo

Provenance: Meroni.

Source: JAF-20Mar1961-33; DFK-30Sep1986-2018; DFK-
22Mar2020(5092)-9079*.  [024]

Image Credit: Daniel F Kelleher Auctions.

29 Dec 1861

Description: "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, provisional 
marking UL. 

Address: Mr John B Lamar / Macon / Georgia

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CONP-Nov1997-245; RCF-22Jan1993(51)-646; 
RAS-6Mar2001(834)-1002.  [013]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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30 Jan 1862

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: BWB-1Mar1974(26)-304; CHR-22Oct1996-529; 
SR-3Feb2009(32)-971*.  [014]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

1 Feb 1862

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UC-UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: F P Haywood Esq / Barton Flournoy

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.  [035]

Image Credit: Private.

8 Feb 1862

Description: "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, provisional 
marking UL. 

Address: Miss Jennie Lasseter / Dawson. / Georgia

Provenance: Hill, Erivan.

Source: CSX-Hill(Aug1996)-42; JWK-12Jun1981(72)-11; 
HRH-17Jan2023( )-91*.  [025]

Image Credit: H R Harmer Auctions.
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10 Feb 1862

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: David J Bailey Esq / Savannah / Geo

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CHR-13Oct1989-1066; RGK-29Sep1991-433; SR-
26Apr2012(47)-1816*; RS-22Nov2014(108)-
2158*.  [015]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

15 Feb 1862

Description: "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, provisional 
marking UL. 

Address: Col D. J. Bailey / [word lined out] Georgia / 
Savanar [Savannah] Geor

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: PF-149614; JWK-22Jun1984(104)-16.  [022]

Image Credit: Philatelic Foundation.

20 Feb 1862

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Col D. J. Bailey / Savannah / Ga

Provenance: Carroll.

Source: RAS-19Jun1986(667)-18; RAS-22Jun2016(1132)-
3031*.  [028]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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16 Mar 1862

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark CR-UR, 
provisional marking UL. Provisional marking 
repeated on reverse.

Address: Miss M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo-

Provenance: Walcott, Wickersham.

Source: CWPAS-04281*; RLA-23May35-1; RLA-
14May1940(47)-4; JWK-22Jan1977(31)-31; RAS-
10Jul1996(779)-360.  [016]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service .

5c greenish blue revalued 10c -- ALB-GA-E01a  (3XU2a)

30 Dec 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. The 10¢ provisional 
marking is struck a second time LL. Cover 
reduced at right. This is the only example of this 
10c paid marking.

Address: Mr. Abr Hutzler / 244 Broad Stree[t] / Richmond 
/

Provenance: Hind, Myerson, Agre.

Source: PF-512852; PKA-12Nov1933-1477; AHA-
27Jun1998(4)-157*; RAS-25Sep2002(850)-5256.  
[021]

Image Credit: American Historical Auctions.
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5c greenish blue under a postally used general issue -- ALB-GA-E01b

15 Mar 1862

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UL-UC, 
provisional marking UL. Postmark ties 10¢ blue 
Hoyer & Ludwig stamp over provisional marking. 
Portion of cover with stamp was cut out and 
replaced. Stamp lifted to show provisional 
marking.

Address: Hon A H Stevens / Richmond / V.a.

Provenance: Wickersham, Gravely, Ballard.

Source: CONP-Jan1963-10; RLA-14May1940(47)-3; SI-
1Oct1982-41*; SR-25Apr2009(34)-2625*.  [017]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

21 May 1862

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UL-CTR, 
provisional marking UL. Postmark ties 5¢ green 
stamp over provisional marking. Stamp lifted to 
show provisional.

Address: Miss. M. H. Stokes / Decatur / Geo

Provenance: Moody, Everett.

Source: CONP-Jan1963-11; HRH-27Nov1950-32; RAS-
30Oct1993(754)-116; RAS-15May2002(845)-
876*.  [018]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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10c greenish blue -- ALB-GA-E03  (3XU2)

1 Jan [186-]

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UL, 
provisional marking UR. Last digit of the 
postmark year date is not clear but is probably 
1862. Docketed "Sims & -ush / Dec 31, 1862" 
across the right end of cover.

Address: Thos Nesbitt Esq / Newton / Ga

Provenance: Wickersham, Ballard.

Source: RLA-14May1940(47)-5; JAF-13Jul1972(359)-
1310; SR-27Apr2013(53)-4172*.  [020]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

10c greenish blue -- ALB-GA-E04  (3XU6)

17 Sep 1861

Description: Greenish blue "ALBANY / Ga" postmark UR, 
provisional marking UL. 

Address: Hon A H Stevens / Richmond / Virginia

Provenance: Brooks, Myerson, Ballard, Doma.

Source: PF-512852; LSA-24Apr1943(123)-28; AHA-
27Jun1998(4)-156*; SR-25Apr2009(34)-2627*; 
RFS-28Nov2018)-8002*.  [019]

Image Credit: Richard C Frajola Auctions.
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